Balance at January 1, 2018 $ 25,520
Balance at March 31, 2018 $ 67,715
The difference between the opening and closing balances of the Company’s contract liabilities primarily results from
the timing difference between the Company’s performance and the customer’s payment. Contract liabilities relate to the

Edgar Filing: Andersons, Inc. - Form 10-Q

23

Plant Nutrient business for payments received in advance of fulfilling our performance obligations under our customer
contracts. Further, due

17

Edgar Filing: Andersons, Inc. - Form 10-Q

24

Table of Contents

to seasonality of this business, the amount of revenue recognized in the current period related to the beginning of the
year contract liability is not material.
Impact of New Revenue Guidance on Financial Statement Line Items
The following table compares the reported condensed consolidated balance sheet and statement of operations, as of
and for the three months ended March 31, 2018, to the pro forma amounts had the previous guidance been in effect:

Balance Sheet

(in thousands) As
Reported

ASC
606
Impact

Pro forma
as if the
previous
accounting
guidance
was in
effect

Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash $31,497 $ — $ 31,497
Accounts receivable, net 216,021 — 216,021
Inventories 731,629 145 731,774
Commodity derivative assets - current 43,810 — 43,810
Other current assets 114,922 (170) 114,752
Other noncurrent assets 369,633 — 369,633
Rail Group assets leased to others, net 462,253 (24,844) 437,409
Property, plant and equipment 393,763 — 393,763
   Total assets 2,363,528(24,869) 2,338,659
Short-term debt and current maturities of long-term debt 503,134 (2,922) 500,212
Trade and other payables and accrued expenses and other current liabilities 323,614 — 323,614
Commodity derivative liabilities - current 15,424 — 15,424
Customer prepayments and deferred revenue 81,778 — 81,778
Commodity derivative liabilities - noncurrent and Other long-term liabilities 32,950 — 32,950
Employee benefit plan obligations 26,310 — 26,310
Long-term debt, less current maturities 438,628 (33,318) 405,310
Deferred income taxes 118,933 2,942 121,875
   Total liabilities 1,540,771(33,298) 1,507,473
Retained earnings 618,572 8,429 627,001
Common shares, additional paid-in-capital, treasury shares, accumulated other
comprehensive loss and noncontrolling interests 204,185 — 204,185

   Total equity 822,757 8,429 831,186
   Total liabilities and equity 2,363,528(24,869) 2,338,659

Total reported assets were $24.9 million greater than the pro forma balance sheet, which assumes the previous
guidance remained in effect as of March 31, 2018. This was largely due to the Rail Group assets that were recorded on
the balance sheet as part of the cumulative catch-up adjustment upon the adoption of ASC 606.
Total reported liabilities were $33.3 million greater than the pro forma balance sheet, which assumes the previous
guidance remained in effect as of March 31, 2018. This was largely due to the financing obligation and deferred taxes
related to the Rail Group assets that were recorded on the balance sheet as part of the cumulative catch-up adjustment
upon the adoption of ASC 606.

18

Edgar Filing: Andersons, Inc. - Form 10-Q

25

Table of Contents

Statement of Operations

in thousands As
Reported

ASC 606
Impact

Pro forma
as if the
previous
accounting
guidance
was in
effect

Sales and merchandising revenues $635,739 $164,189 $799,928
Cost of sales and merchandising revenues 572,034 164,650 736,684
Gross profit 63,705 (461 ) 63,244
Operating, administrative and general expenses 64,257 — 64,257
Goodwill impairment — —
Interest expense 6,999 (403 ) 6,596
Other income:
Equity in earnings of affiliates, net 3,573 — 3,573
Other income, net 1,686 — 1,686
Income (loss) before income taxes (2,292 ) (58 ) (2,350 )
Income tax provision (310 ) (22 ) (332 )
Net income (loss) (1,982 ) (36 ) (2,018 )
Net income attributable to the noncontrolling interests (282 ) — (282 )
Net income (loss) attributable to The Andersons, Inc. $(1,700 ) $(36 ) $ (1,736 )
The following summarizes the significant changes on the Company’s condensed consolidated statement of operations
for the three months ended March 31, 2018 as a result of the adoption of ASC 606 on January 1, 2018 compared to if
the Company had continued to recognize revenues under ASC 605:

•

While grain origination agreements, and their related sales contracts, will be accounted for under ASC 815, we are
still required to evaluate the principal versus agent guidance in ASC 606 to determine whether realized gains or losses
should be presented on a gross or net basis in the consolidated statements of operations upon physical settlement. The